
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 2020, 10.30 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Mackie (Chair) 
Councillors Sattar, Asghar Ali, Derbyshire, Goddard, Hudson, Jacobsen, 
Lancaster, Dianne Rees, Robson and Wood 
 
 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 4 February 
2020. 

 
4   Policy On Determining The Suitability Of Protective Screens In Hackney 

Carriage And Private Hire Vehicles  (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

5   Delegation Of Authority For The Designation Of Prestige Status Of Hackney 
Carriage And Private Hire Vehicles  (Pages 37 - 52) 

 
6   Urgent Items (if any)   

 
 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 9 July 2020 
Contact:  Graham Porter,  
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 

 

This meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there 
are confidential or exempt items. A copy of the recording will also be 

retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 

consented to being filmed and/or recorded. 
If you have any queries regarding the recording of this meeting, please 

contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or 
Email democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 
4 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Sattar, Derbyshire, Goddard, Jacobsen, Lancaster, 

Robson and Wood 
 

18 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies of absence were received. 
 
19 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest. 
 
20 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 3 December 2019 and 7 January 2020 were 
approved by the Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 
21 :   PRESTIGE VEHICLE APPLICATION  
 
RESOLVED – That the following applications for Prestige Vehicle status be 
approved: 
 
(1) Infiniti Q50 – NL16 BXB 

 
(2) Chrevrolet Cruze – SB13 UZV 
 
22 :   CONSIDERATION OF THE USE OF DARKENED GLASS IN LICENCE 

VEHICLES  
 
The Committee received a report on the use of darkened glass in licenced vehicles.  
Members were requested to consider removing and replacing the vehicle licence 
condition in relation to the use of darkened glass.  The report provided a summary of 
the Committee’s previous consideration of this matter. 
 
In July 2018 the Committee resolved to allow the use of darkened glass in licenced 
vehicles provided that a Council approved CCTV system is also installed.  In August 
2018 the Committee resolved to delay implementation of that change in the condition 
until the approval of CCTV specification criteria.  In November 2019 Members were 
advised that that a policy mandating CCTV would require an evidential basis as part 
of a privacy impact assessment.  As there was no evidence to support the mandatory 
use of CCTV in vehicles with darkened glass the use of CCTV in these 
circumstances could be viewed as disproportionate and open to legal challenge. 
 
The Licensing Department has more recently received reports from the trade in 
relation to the difficulties they are having procuring replacement glass for their 
vehicles.  Darkened glass is increasingly being supplied as standard by 
manufacturers.  Proprietors are having to use third-parties to source 
[...]
ENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 10.45 am 
 

Page 4



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE 
 
4 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Goddard and Robson 

 
9 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The following item is confidential and exempt from publication as it contains exempt 
information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 
of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Action 1972. The public may be 
excluded from the meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item. 
 
 
10 :   HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE MATTERS  
 

RESOLVED – That the following matters be dealt with as indicated: 
 
(1) Application 1 

 
The Sub Committee receive representations from a witness who claimed 
that at driver had refused to take her to her destination.  The witness stated 
that she had approached the first cab on the rank at the Central Train 
Station and asked to be taken to the Depot on Dumballs Road.  The driver 
was said have ‘smirked’ and said to the witness ‘walk, it’s not far’.  The 
witness stated that she was aware from the media that the driver was not 
permitted to refused to take her to her destination without good cause.  She 
was not intoxicated or abusive and she advised the driver that should be 
making a formal complaint.  The witness took photographs of the vehicle 
and left the area.  She was able to get another taxi in St Mary Street. 
 
The driver stated that as the witness approached the vehicle she had 
hiccups.  The driver asked the witness if she was okay. The witness 
responded by swearing at the driver.  At that point the driver refused to take 
the fare.  The driver stated that the witness threatened to put photographs 
of his vehicle onto social media.  He also questioned her motives for not 
t
[...]
as working as a delivery driver in route to a drop-
off in Swindon.  He was using the mobile phone for navigation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application for a hackney carriage / private hire 
drivers licence be approved. 
 

(4) Application 4 
 
The applicant did not attend the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application for a hackney carriage / private hire 
drivers licence be refused. 
 

(5) Application 5 
 
Deferred for 1 month. 
 

(6) Application 6 
 
The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application from an 
applicant who had a number of convictions relating to dishonesty, violence 
and the possession and supply of controlled substances.  Members were 
advised that the applicant had come to the UK as an eight year-old.  He 
lost both his parents by the age of twelve.  He was looked after by an aunt 
who was also a single parent.   
 
The applicant was involved in petty crime from a young age.  Those 
offences lead to more serious matters.  Since his incarceration the 
applicant has transformed himself.  He married in 2014 and he has two 

Page 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

children.  He was now fully employed.  His rehabilitation was supported by 
a number of testimonies received from pillars in his community. The 
applicant stated that working as a taxi driver would also him the flexibility to 
study. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application for a hackney carriage / private hire 
drivers licence be refused. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 1.00 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL      Agenda No. 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE:  15 July 2020 
 
Report of the Head of Shared Regulatory Services 
 
POLICY ON DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF PROTECTIVE SCREENS IN 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act), 

the Council may attach any conditions to the grant of hackney carriage (taxi) 
and private hire vehicle (PHV) licences that they consider reasonably 
necessary. 

 
1.2 The Licensing Authority have received requests from taxi drivers, private hire 

companies and their trade bodies urging the department to push through 
greater in-car safety measures to guard against Covid-19 including the use 
of safety screens.  
  

1.3 Condition 4 of the Hackney Carriage Conditions and Condition 5 of the 
Private Hire Vehicle Conditions states that “no fittings, except those approved 
by the Council shall be attached to the inside or outside of the vehicle”. 

 
1.4 A draft policy has been produced, and approved by the Directors of Public 

Protection, detailing the requirements and approval procedure for the use of 
screens in vehicles. A copy of this draft policy attached at Appendix A. 

 
2. Covid-19 and the use of Partition Screens in Vehicles 
 
2.1 In Cardiff, as of 6 July 2020, there have been a total number of 2,251 

confirmed cases of Covid-19 out of a local population of 366,903, this 
compares to a total of 15,890 confirmed cases in Wales. As of 26 June there 
have been 365 Covid related deaths in Cardiff. According to the Office of 
National Statistics, taxi drivers have one of the highest mortality rates of any 
other occupation in the UK. 
 

2.2 It is understandable that licence holders will want to put measures in place in 
order to protect themselves from the transmission of Covid-19. However, this 
must not impact the safety or integrity of a vehicle.   
 

2.3 Partitions screens provide a physical barrier between drivers and passengers 
in the vehicle. There has been an increase in interest of the use of screens 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



as a way of providing physical separation between drivers and passengers in 
order to reduce the transmission of Covid-19. There are some purpose built 
hackney carriages, such as the Peugeot E7 and London TX that are already 
fitted with partitions between drivers and passengers. However, this only 
makes up a small part of the overall fleet.  
 

2.4 There is no evidence available that demonstrates that partitions in taxis or 
PHVs reduce the risk of transmission of Covid-19 infection. Partitions in taxis 
or PHVs do not provide a fully sealed compartment which completely 
separates the driver from the passenger. Therefore, whilst it is possible that 
partitions may reduce the risk of transmission of infection, the risk would not 
be eliminated entirely. 
 

2.5 There is potential for screens installed in vehicles to affect the safety and 
integrity of the vehicle and its safety systems. The main areas of concern for 
officers is the potential for screens to adversely affect the side airbag 
operation of the vehicle, this is particularly for screen installations that use 
rigid materials fitted in place with nuts, bolts and rivets. It may also be an 
MOT failure if the screen significantly restricts the movement of the driver’s 
seat.  

 
2.6 Every vehicle that that is used on UK roads must receive a form of approval, 

for large volume vehicle manufacturers this is generally through the Type 
Approval process and for low volume importers or vehicle modifiers this is 
through Individual Vehicle Approval (IVA). Each approval provides 
confirmation that a vehicle design will meet specified performance standards 
- those based on EC directives and the United Nations Economic 
Commission for Europe regulations (UNECE). 

 
2.7 There are various types of screens on the market, including flexible plastic 

screens that wrap around the driver and can be easily removed, to rigid 
polycarbonate plastic screens that have been attached by way of nuts, bolts 
and rivets to the seats or other interior vehicle trim.  
 

2.8 In response to the requests from the trade to install screens in licensed 
vehicles, the Licensing Expert Panel, made up of representatives from the 22 
Welsh local authority Licensing Departments, set up a working group in order 
to produce a guidance for Licensing Authorities to adopt, with the intention of 
harmonising the approach to the approval of screen installations in Wales. 
 

2.9 The document produced has been approved by the Directors of Public 
Protection in Wales (DPPW). It is considered that the proposed policy in 
Appendix A provides guidance for the trade whilst ensuring that vehicles are 
safe for the travelling public.  
 

Page 10



2.10 To help ensure that any requests for screens are processed efficiently, it is 
recommended that the decision to approve a screen for use in a taxi or private 
hire vehicle be delegated to an Operational Manager of the Shared 
Regulatory Service.  
 

3. Consultation 
 

3.1 The draft policy was circulated with the Cardiff Hackney Carriage Alliance, 
who are the formal trade representatives of Cardiff. They provided a 
response to the policy and also suggested proposed guidelines for the 
Council to consider. Their response and proposed guidelines are attached at 
Appendix B and Appendix C.  

 
3.2 The response from the Hackney Carriage Alliance to the proposed policy 

attached at Appendix C references the Individual Vehicle Approval (IVA) 
manual and the DVSA MOT testing manual. A summary of their response is 
below: 

 
o The IVA manual does not refer to curtain airbags and obstructions, 

and the area of a vehicle that a screen would be installed is in an 
‘exempt area’ of the test 

 
o In the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) MOT inspection 

manual there is no test for airbag obstructions. 
 

o MIRA and VOSA [DVSA] do not test airbag obstruction, however the 
temporary screens are not placed in front of the curtain airbags as 
indicated in this section. 

 
o There is nothing in the Road Vehicle Regulations Act 1986 or any of 

its amendments that cover temporary Covid-19 safety screen 
installations, there are also no comments on UK or EC legislation that 
covers temporary Covid-19 safety screen
[...]

  

 Cardiff Grows in a Resilient Way 
- Taxis form part of the public transport network with environmental and 

economic benefits for the wellbeing goal of A Prosperous Wales 
 

 Safe, Confident and Empowered Communities 
- Stakeholders within the taxi trade have the opportunity to consider the 

proposals and respond to the consultation 
 
8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications for the Council arising directly from this 

report. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 The Committee is asked to consider the details of the report and determine 

whether to: 
a) Adopt the Temporary Screens in Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles 

Policy detailed in Appendix A; 
b) To help ensure that any requests for screens are processed efficiently, 

it is recommended that the decision to approve a screen for use in a 
taxi or private hire vehicle be delegated to an Operational Manager of 
the Shared Regulatory Services. 

 
Dave Holland 
Head of Shared Regulatory Services                                      07 July 2020 
 
This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by 
Corporate Managers.  
 
Background Papers:   
 
Google Summary data about coronavirus (COVID-19) and the response to it 
IVA Manual 
DVSA MOT Inspection Manual 

Page 14

http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/people/future-generations-act/statutory-guidance/?lang=en


Taxi and Private Licence Holders Covid-19 
Guidance 

Taxi and private hire operators provide an essential service to the public and under current 
government guidelines can continue to operate. If you’re a taxi driver working during the 
COVID-19 crisis, you are no doubt be worried about your own health and safety as well as 
that of your passengers. 

The situation is constantly changing and so passengers, drivers and operators are advised to 
keep up to date with the most recent travel guida
[...]
t you, but it may 
protect others if you are infected. A requirement that passengers wear a face mask 
should be made clear prior to accepting a booking. It is important for passengers to be 
able to identify you as a legitimate driver. Therefore, please be prepared to remove 
face coverings so passengers can see your identity matches up with your displayed 
licence badge, following appropriate social distancing guidance.  
 

• There has been an increase in interest of the use of screens as a way of providing 
physical separation between drivers and passengers in order to reduce the 
transmission of COVID-19. There is no evidence available that demonstrates that 
partitions in taxis or PHVs reduce the risk of transmission of COVID-19 infection, but 
may have consequences as to what might happen inside the vehicle in the event of a 
collision. It is important that the installation of any a protective screen is safe and 
doesn’t introduce new and unintended safety hazards. The Council currently does not 
intend to make the installation of screens a requirement. Drivers wishing to install a 
screen would need to do so in accordance with the Council’s policy for installing 
temporary safety screen in private hire vehicles including obtaining permission from 
the licencing department. The policy is to be found here. 
 

A private hire operator is under no obligation to enter into a contract to provide a private hire 
vehicle for anybody, provided any such refusal is not based on a protected characteristic 
under s. 4 of the Equality Act 2010 (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation). 
Further guidance on when it would be reasonable to refuse a fare can be found on the 
institute of licensing’s website.  
 
Further useful information can be found on the Welsh Government website. 
 
 
  

Page 16

https://gov.wales/face-coverings-frequently-asked-questions
https://www.instituteoflicensing.org/news/covid-19-licensing-issues-taxi-and-private-hire-licensing/
https://businesswales.gov.wales/coronavirus-advice/support/sector-specific-content/taxi-trade-advice
https://gov.wales/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-guidance


 

Temporary Screens in Taxis and Private 
Hire Vehicles Policy 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Council’s conditions of licence require any modifications to the vehicle to be 
approved by the licensing authority. If a driver/operator wants to fit a temporary 
screen they should follow the Approval Procedure below.  
 

2. It is the responsibility of the driver/operator to ensure that the device installed is 
compliant with government and industry regulations, is fit for purpose and does not 
compromise public safety.  
 

3. Screens need to be regularly cleaned and appropriately maintained 
 

4. The Council reserves the right to require the removal of any screens if concerns as to 
their safety, fitness for purpose or compliance with health and safety legislation exist.   
 

 
 
Introduction  
 

5. Due to the Coronavirus pandemic, we have recently received enquiries from drivers 
regarding the installation of protective screens in their vehicles between the front and 
rear seats.  

 
6. Partitions or safety screens provide a physical barrier between drivers and passengers 

in the vehicle. They are commonly installed as a safety feature to protect the driver 
from physical attacks or theft. There has been an increase in interest of the use of 
screens as a way of providing physical separation between drivers and passengers in 
order to reduce the transmission of COVID-19.  
 

7. There is no evidence available that demonstrates that partitions in taxis or PHVs 
reduce the risk of transmission of COVID-19 infection. Partitions in taxis or PHVs do 
not provide a fully sealed compartment which completely separates the driver from 
the passenger. Therefore, whilst it is possible that partitions may reduce the risk of 
transmission of infection, the risk would not be eliminated entirely.  

Page 17



 

 
8. The Licensing Team appreciates that anything which helps to protect drivers and 

passengers from the spread of coronavirus is to be welcomed, but it is important that 
the installation of any aftermarket equipment is safe and doesn’t introduce new and 
unintended safety hazards.  

 
9. Following comprehensive safety testing, vehicles will have achieved European Whole 

Vehicle Type Approval and changing or adding to the interior of the vehicle can 
potentially alter the ‘type approval’ of the vehicle. Additionally, badly fitted, 
inappropriately constructed units, or products made using unsafe materials, could 
have a catastrophic impact in the event of a vehicle being involved in a road traffic 
accident.  
 

10. The Council is aware that there are companies advertising the installations ‘that have 
been fully risk assessed’, which do not conform to legal requirements. Drivers should 
also be aware that screen installation may also affect the vehicle’s ability to pass an 
MOT, such as where they restrict the movement of the front seats. Drivers are advised 
to obtain independent confirmation from the vehicle manufacturer, MIRA (or 
comparable body) and their insurer before incurring the expense of installing a screen 
which may not be compliant and may be unsafe.  

 
11. The Council’s conditions of licence state:  

 
Modifications to vehicle  
No material alteration or change to the specification, design, construction or 
appearance of the vehicle shall be made without the approval of the Authority.  

 
12. For these reasons, prior to voluntarily installing any screening device in your vehicle 

you must apply for approval to install a temporary screen following the procedure 
below. 

 
 
General requirements  
 
 

13. The decision to install a safety screen is for the driver, proprietor and/or operator to 
make, after carrying out your own risk assessment. Due to the wide and
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Agenda No. CARDIFF COUNCIL  
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE:  15 July 2020 

Report of the Head of Shared Regulatory Services 

DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY FOR THE DESIGNATION OF PRESTIGE 
STATUS OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine whether to give delegated authority to
an Operational Manager of the Shared Regulatory Services for the assessment
and approval of a vehicle requesting to be granted ‘prestige status’. This would
allow an individual make and model of vehicle to be licenced up to 10 years old
from first registration. It is anticipated that a decision on granting prestige status
could be given at the same time a vehicle is measured to determine whether it is
suitable for licensing. This would help minimise the delay between application for
prestige status and the decision for vehicles owners.

2. Background

2.1 At present, the maximum age a vehicle can be licensed at first application is 25
months old and may be licensed up to 6 years old, at which point it must comply
with the Council’s Exceptional Use Policy in order to continue to be licensed.
However, licence holders can apply for prestige status of their vehicle which
enables the vehicle to be up to 10 years old at first licence.

2.2 The table below details the maximum age and size requirements for licensed
vehicles in Cardiff:

Specification Saloon Car Prestige 
Vehicle 

Purpose 
Built 

Maximum age at first 
application 

25 months <10 years <10 years 

Maximum permitted age 6 years   10 years   10 years 

Age at which it may be 
annually tested 

Until 4 years Until 4 years   10 years 

Headroom > 32 inches > 32 inches N/A 

Rear Leg room > 30 inches > 30 inches N/A 

Rear Seat Depth > 18 inches > 18 inches N/A 

Rear Seat Width > 54 inches > 54 inches N/A 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 
2.3 At present, on application for prestige status, the Public Protection Committee 

[...]
 
Date

Additional 
Comments

Type of 
vehicle

Model 
out of 
date?

Purpose
 Built

Purpose 
Built with 
MCF

Volvo XC 60 4 4MPV Tint info on yellow register.Yes Yes Yes No

09 July 2020 Page 12 of 12

P
age 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 04/02/2020 Public Protection Sub Committee

	4 Policy On Determining The Suitability Of Protective Screens In Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Vehicles
	2. Appendix A - Website Policy and Guidance
	3. Appendix B - Trade Response - Issues with Guidelines
	4. Appendix C - Trade Response - Proposed Guidelines for Safety Screens
	5. Appendix D - Response from DVSA
	6. Appendix E - Response from MIRA
	From: Sales Front Office <30TUSalesFrontOffice@horiba-mira.comU30T>  Sent: 12 June 2020 15:11 To: Cook, Daniel <30TDaniel.Cook2@cardiff.gov.uk30T> Subject: RE: Partition Screen Testing Query [Public]


	5 Delegation Of Authority For The Designation Of Prestige Status Of Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Vehicles
	02. Appendix A - Prestige Vehicle List




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 
15 JULY 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Sattar, Derbyshire, Hudson, Jacobsen, Lancaster, 

Robson and Wood 
 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Asghar Ali and Goddard. 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 
4 :   POLICY ON DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF PROTECTIVE 

SCREENS IN HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
Following a number of requests from taxi drivers, private hire companies and trade 
bodies for greater safety measures to protect drivers against Covid-19, including the 
use of safety screens, a draft policy was produced and approved by the Directors of 
Public Protection.  The Committee received a report and were asked to consider 
adopting the draft policy in Cardiff. 
 
Members were advised that under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 the Council may attach any conditions they consider to be reasonably 
necessary.  Condition 4 of the Hackney Carriage and Condition 5 of the Private Hire 
Vehicle Conditions reads that ‘no fittings, except those approved by the Council shall 
be attached to the inside or the outside of the vehicle’ and therefore the installation of 
safety screens would need to be approved. 
 
In Cardiff as of 6 July 2020 there were a total of 2,251 confirmed cases of Covid-19 in 
Cardiff.  As of 26 June 2020 there were 365 Covid-19 related deaths and according 
to the Office of National Statistics (ONS) taxi drivers have one of the highest mortality 
rates in any occupation in the UK.  Whilst it is understandably that licence holders will 
wish to protect themselves and others from the transmission of Covid-19 it was 
considered that such measures should not impact on the safety or integrity of the 
vehicle. 
 
Partition screens provide a physical barrier between the driver and passengers in the 
rear of the vehicle.  Some purpose-built vehicles have screens installed but these 
account for a small part of the overall fleet in Cardiff.  Partitions do not provide a fully 
sealed compartment for the driver and it would not be possible to eliminate the risk of 
transmission of infection entirely.  There was also potential for the screens to affect 
the integrity of the vehicle and its safety systems.  The main area of concern 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

highlighted by officers was the potential for screens to adversely affect the side 
airbag system deployment.  They may also result in an MOT failure if they restrict the 
movement of the driver’s seat. 
 
In response to the requests from the trade, the Licensing Expert Panel, made up of 
representatives from the 22 Welsh Local Authority Licensing Departments, 
established a working group in order to produce guidance for authorities to adopt, 
with the intention of harmonising the approach for the approval of screen installations 
in Wales.  The document, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, was approved by the 
Directors of Public Protection in Wales. 
 
It was recommended that, to ensure requests for the installation of screens are 
processed efficiently, the Committee considers delegating the decision to approve 
screens for use in vehicles to an Operational Manager of the Shared Regulatory 
Service. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed the following stakeholders and representatives of the taxi 
trade who had been invited to make representations to the Committee on adoption of 
the draft policy guidance document. 
 

 Des Broster – Veezu – representing Dragon Taxis 

 Lee Ward – Unite Union 

 Steve Toy – Unite Union 

 Alan McCarthy – Unite Union 

 Shaun Marnell – Car and Cab Care 

 Yusef Jama – Hackney Carriage Alliance 
 

Each representative was invited to address the Committee.  The representatives all 
supported the move to protect drivers and passengers.  The representatives made 
statements on a range of different issues, broadly including: 
 

 The affect Covid-19 restrictions were having on the taxi trade and the wider 
economy; 

 The types of screens on the market and the materials they are constructed 
from; 

 The safe installation of the screens and their effect on vehicle integrity and 
vehicle safety features such as airbags; 

 Driver visibility; 

 Regulatory and MOT considerations; 

 The effectiveness of screens in protecting drivers and passengers from infection 
and their safety in crash test scenarios; 

 Insurance and liability 

 Number of passengers in the vehicle 

 Covid-19 statistics in Cardiff and in particular the disproportionate effect Covid-
19 has on the BAME community; 

 
Some concerns were expressed regarding the application of the policy insofar as it 
was overly prescriptive and bureaucratic in some areas.  Members were asked to 
consider a number of suggested amendments to sections of the draft policy. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Chairperson thanked the invited attendees for their contributions.  The 
Chairperson opened the debate on this item.  The discussion is summarised as 
follows: 
 

 Members acknowledged that were likely to afford some protection from 
transmission of infection of Covid-19 and that there was an urgent need to 
move quickly in order to protect drivers and members of the public.  Members 
asked whether there was any alignment between local authorities in terms of 
their policies in relation to protective screens.  Members were advised that the 
22 Welsh Licensing Authorities established a working group which produced the 
draft policy.  The policy was then approved for adoption by the Directors of 
Public Protection.  The policy was in draft and it was possible to amend or 
adjust the policy to suit local needs.  In terms of alignment within partner 
authorities in Shared Regulatory Services, Bridgend Council have passed the 
policy in full and Vale of Glamorgan are due to consider the policy in the near 
future.  Some authorities in Wales have allowed protective screens without 
formally adopting the policy. 
 

 Members sought clarification about the use of the front passenger seat in 
private hire and hackney carriage vehicles.  Members were advised that the 
number of passengers permitted in the vehicle is stated on the licence plate.  
However, Section 53 of the Police and Town Clauses Act 1847 provides 
reasonable excuse for refusing the permitted number of passengers – it would 
therefore be reasonable and lawful to refuse a passenger in the front seat in 
order to protect the driver from infection from a contagious disease. 
 

 Officers asked Members to note that the authority has a duty of care and was 
unable to divulge itself of liability in the event that a screen approved by the 
authority subsequently injures a person or prevents airbags from deploying in 
the event of an accident. 
 

 Members considered that the draft policy, as written, was over-governing and 
potentially onerous.  The policy could slow or even deter the use of protective 
screens.  Members asked officers to comment on the impact removal or 
amendment of some clauses in the policy would have on the policy overall.  
Officers accepted that drivers want to install screens and the authority is 
seeking to facilitate that.  However, the authority must balance that with the 
effect permitting protective screens have on vehicle safety; the main concern 
being the potential for screens to interfere with the deployment of side air bags.  
Officers considered that in those circumstances independent testing of the 
installation may be necessary. 
 

 Officers stated that there was scope for the policy to be applied in a sympathetic 
way.  Where the authority is satisfied a screen installed and clearly has no 
impact on the safety of the vehicle then external testing of the installation would 
not be required.  The policy can be applied to protect drivers and members of 
the public.  The policy was not designed to put barriers in the way of the trade, it 
was there to balance risk. 
 

 A trade representative stated that crash tests have been undertaken including 
side impacts.  They were able to give assurance that protective screens would 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

not affect air bag deployment in those circumstances. 
 

The Committee discussed the policy and a number of potential amendments to the 
wording of sections of the policy.  The Chairperson invited comments on each 
paragraph of the policy in sequence.  Members requested that a number of 
paragraphs be reworded or removed entirely.  The Chairperson requested that 
officers prepare the revised draft policy, taking account of the amendments requested 
by the Committee.  The revised draft policy was to be recirculated following the 
meeting for approval by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 
(1) Officers prepare a revised version of the Temporary Screens in Taxis and 

Private Hire Vehicles Policy for circulation by the Chairperson to Members of 
the Committee to Members of the Committee by midday on Friday 17 July 2020 
for approval and adoption by the authority; 
 

(2) Upon approval of the policy, an Operational Manager in the Shared Regulatory 
Service be granted delegated authority to approve safety screens for use in 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles. 

 
5 :   DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY FOR THE DESIGNATION OF PRESTIGE 

STATUS OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The Committee received a report which sought to determine whether to grant 
delegated authority to an Operational Manager of the Shared Regulatory Service for 
the assessment and approval of vehicles requesting ‘prestige status’.  Members were 
asked to noted that prestige status allows an individual make and model of vehicle to 
be licenced up to 10 years from first registration.  It was suggested that vehicles 
could be granted prestige status at the time they are determined whether suitable for 
licensing in order to minimise delays. 
 
The report provided a summary of the existing procedure for classifying prestige 
vehicles.  Members were asked to consider whether to delegate authority for 
approving prestige vehicles to an Operational Manager in the Shared Regulatory 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That authority for determining the approval of prestige vehicle status 
be granted to an Operational Manager in the Shared Regulatory Service. 
 
6 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 3.15 pm 
 


